COAH’s Rules (at N.J.A.C. 5:93-1, et seq.) provide that at least 25 percent of the new construction 
component for Third Round must be satisfied with rental units. Therefore, based on the Township’s 
obligation of 643, its rental obligation is 25 percent, or one-hundred and sixty-one (161) units. The 
Township has forty-three (43) existing rental units from the following projects: thirty-two (32) rental 
units from the Bennett Avenue Family Housing project (Block 191, Lots 7, 8, 11, 12 &13 and Block 
195, Lots 3 & 4) and eleven (11) from the cumulative 12 total special needs bedrooms – from the 
High Avenue House (Block 53, Lot 44), Our House (Block 35, Lot 28), Skylands Group Home (Block 
50, Lot 6). Additionally, the Township anticipates at least one-hundred and twenty-one (121) rental 
units from the following proposed rental projects: three (3) rental units from the Elbaum Site (Block 
97, Lots 26, 27.01, 27.02); twenty-five (25) rental units from the 100% Affordable KAB Mount 
Freedom Site (Block 224, Lot 5); forty (40) rental units from the Canoe Brook project (Block 44, Lot 
25); forty-eight (48) rental units from the Avalon Bay-Berger Tract (Block 224, Lots 1-4 and 83-
86); and fifteen (15) rental units from the Gateway Apartments project (Block 77, Lots 30-31). In 
total, this represents one-hundred and seventy-one (171) total rental units that may be applied to 
the Third Round obligation. Other projects, including the Franklin Road, Route 10, and Mount 
Freedom rezoning areas are anticipated to contribute additional rental units above the 25% 
obligation.  

2.  Third-Round Age-Restricted Housing

[...]

However, to the extent that Randolph is 
entitled to any “bonus credits” to be applied to its Third Round obligation, such bonuses may be 
applied in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15(d).  It is assumed based on the Third Round 
obligation of 643, the Township is permitted up to one-hundred and sixty-one (161) bonus credits.  

The Township seeks credit for bonus credits on the following forty-four (44) existing rental unit 
projects: thirty-two (32) rental bonuses from the Bennett Avenue Family Housing project (Block 191, 
Lots 7, 8, 11, 12 &13 and Block 195, Lots 3 & 4) and twelve (12) from the cumulative 12 total 
special needs bedrooms – from the High Avenue House (Block 53, Lot 44), Our House (Block 35, Lot 
28), Skylands Group Home (Block 50, Lot 6). Additionally, the Township anticipates at least one-
hundred and twenty-eight (128) rental bonus credits from the following proposed rental projects: 
twenty-five (25) rental bonuses from the approved 100% Affordable KAB Mount Freedom Site 
(Block 224, Lot 5); forty (40) rental bonuses from the approved and constructed Canoe Brook

[...]

approved Liberty Village/Heller site (Portion of Block 119, Lot 130); seven (7) rental bonuses from 
the family rental units from the approved Ludiro site (Block 101, Lots 9-11); and eighteen (18) 
rental bonuses from the Randolph Development Partners/R-10 Zone (Block 44, Lots 8 and 9) . In 
total, this represents one-hundred and fifty-eight (158) total bonus credits that may be applied to 
the Third Round obligation. 

5. Third Round Family Units  

While not a specific requirement outlined under N.J.A.C. 5:93, the minimum number of Third Round 
Family Units has rather become a typical component included within Third Round Plans and

[...]

Units has rather become a typical component included within Settlement Agreements. This minimum 
has typically been 50%, which represents 50% of the Third Round rental obligation. Therefore, the 
Township would require a minimum of 50% of the total required Third Round rental units, or one 
hundred and twenty-one (121) family rental units. The Township proposes to meet this obligation 
with at least one-hundred and seventy-two (172), from the following family rental projects: one (1) 
from the Rose of Sharon, 236 Dover-Chester Rd. set-aside; thirty-two (32) from the Bennett Avenue 
Family Housing project; fifteen (15) from KAB Mount Freedom Site; fifteen (15) from the Gateway

[...]

(C.13:20-4), for lands in the Highlands Preservation Area, and lands in the
Highlands Planning Area for Highlands-conforming municipalities.

hundred and ninety-seven (190) properties were analyzed for their ability to accommodate 
development. There are one-hundred and seventy-five (175) Township-owned (Class 15C and 15E) 
properties owned by the Township, the State, or the County, for estimated total area of 
approximately 1,859 acres. There is are twenty-five (25) Farm qualified properties, which have 
an estimated total area of approximately 373.57 acres